the government owned universities in Rivers State namely; University of Port Harcourt (Uniport), 

Rivers State University (RSU), and Ignatius Ajuru University of Education (IAUoE), is one 

hundred and sixty (160) respondents. At the time of this study, this was made up of twenty-four 

(24) Deans and one hundred and thirty-six (136) HoDs heading 136 departments in the 3 

government owned universities in Rivers State (Universities Statistics, 2024). The instrument used 

for data collection in this study was a fixed response questionnaire, titled “Investigation of the 

Roles Artificial Intelligence School Plant Management Questionnaire (IRAISPMQ)”.